
~~mf11I1f~
(~~&rr~~)
National Highways Authority of India
(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways)
~ CfiFlI 1<:'14,i3Trmn /Regional Office, Odisha
301- ,!, ~~, 1:ffiif~, ~-;f ~/7, ~ firrn
~ - 751013, i31l'mn
301-A, 3rd Roor, Pal Heights, Plot No: JI7, Jayadev Vihar
Bhubaneswar- 751013, Odisha

_~/Tel. : +91-674-2361570/670
~lFax: +91-674-2361770
l.=Jn;r le-mail: roodisha@nhai.org

ronhaiodisha@gmail.com
~/Website : http://www.nhai.org

••~ BHARATMALA
d$qf:flRamR ROADTOPROSPUfTY

NHAI/12011 /19-20/TolI Revision/RO/OD/ 64.3 /2019
To
The Project Director,
National Highways Authority of India,
Project Implementation Unit,
Keonjhar

25.03.2019

Sub: Revision of user fee rate for four laning of Panikoili - Remuli section from Km. 0.000 to Km.163.000 of
NH-215 on DBFOT basis in the state of Odisha w.e.f.01.04.2019 - reg.

Sir,
Please find enclosed herewith the approved revised user fee rates for completed length of 145.123

Km for the subject stretch. In this context, the user fee rates to be applicable w.e.f. 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020
are as under:

(a) At Km.32.900 near Hasanpur Village in Keonjhar district for 55.700 Km length {(completed road length 45.750, Jajpur by
pass (6.450 Km) and Anandapur bypass (3.500 Km)}.

Fee for Fee for Fee for monthly Fee for single journey for the

Category of vehicles single return pass for 50 commercial vehicles registered
journey journey single journeys within the district of fee plaza

within a day in a month
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor 70 105 2335 35
Vehicle
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light 115 170 3770 55
Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 235 355 7900 120
Three-Axle commercial vehicles 260 390 8615 130
HCM or EME or MAV (four to six 370 555 12385 185
axles)
Oversized Vehicles ( Seven or 450 680 15080 225
more axles)

(b) At Km.91.900 near Khantaghar Village in Keonjhar district for 36.550 Km length (completed road length 35.350, and
GhataQaon bypass 4.200 Km).

Fee for Fee for Fee for monthly Fee for single journey for the

Category of vehicles
single return pass for 50 commercial vehicles registered

journey journey single journeys within the district of fee plaza
within a day in a month

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor 45 65 1485 20
Vehicle
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light 70 110 2400 35
Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 150 225 5030 75
Three-Axle commercial vehicles 165 245 5490 80
HCM or EME or MAV (four to six 235 355 7890 120
axles)
Oversized Vehicles ( Seven or 290 430 9605 145
more axles)

J9,:)p_ Cont ....... 2
~ 1-



---2---

(c) At Km.134.380 near 8anajodi Village in Keonjhar district for 52.873 Km length (road length 34.223 Km, Keonjhar bypass
15.650 km and Junpur bypass 3.000 Km).

Fee for Fee for Fee for monthly Fee for single journey for the

Category of vehicles single return pass for 50 commercial vehicles registered
journey journey single journeys within the district of fee plaza

within a day in a month
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor 70 110 2390 35
Vehicle
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light 115 175 3865 60
Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 245 365 8095 120
Three-Axle commercial vehicles 265 395 8830 130
HCM or EME or MAV (four to six 380 570 12695 190
axles)
Oversized Vehicles ( Seven or 465 695 15455 230
more axles)

2. The rates for monthly pass applicable for local personal vehicle shall be Rs. 265/- for the year 2019-20
at each fee plazas.

3. It is further to clarify that, as per user fee notification, the concessionaire shall issue 50 or more one
way tickets at a discounted rate equivalent to 2/3rd of the fee payable during the period of one month from the
date of payment of fee.The amount indicated above for monthly pass for 50 trips. However, if any person asks
more than 50 trips during a period of one month the concessionaire shall be required to issue such tickets at a
discounted rate as above (i.e. in case of Hasanpur fee plaza if 60 trips are asked in a month by any person for
a car the amount is 60 x 70 ( pre- rounded fee for single trip) x 2/3 = 2800 rounded Rs.2800/-). Necessary
action may please be taken accordingly.

4. Detailed calculation sheet (Annexure-A-1, A-2, A-3) is also enclosed herewith for your information. If
there is any discrepancy observed in the detailed calculation, the same may be informed to this office
immediately, before implementation.

5. It may please be confirmed after its implementation and copy of advertisement for commencement of
revised user fee may also be provided to RO, Odisha.

6. The remittance payable by the user fee collecting agency shall be revised as per agreement and
informed to user fee collecting agency endorsing a copy to RO, Odisha as well as CO Division, NHAI HQ.

This is issued with the approval of Competent Authority.

End.: As above

Copy for information to the General Manager (CO-I I), NHAI, HQ, New Delhi.

D:\Barik RO Odisha\REGIONAL OFFICE\Toll Plaza\Revise Toll Rate\Letter for Toll Fee Revision.docx



Annexure-A -1

Calculation of fee amount to be charged user fee in respect of Panikholi - Rimuli section from Km 0.000 to Km 163.000 of the NH-215 in the State of Odisha
(Applicable as per Fee Rules, 2008 as amended)

Hasanpur Toll Plaza at km 32.900, total length 55.700 Km
(Completed Road length 45.750, Jajpur bypass 6.450 Km, For the year 2019-20

Anandapur bypass 3.500 Km )
SI.

Particulars Formula CJV LCV Truck! Bus
MAV(3 MAV (4 - 6

Oversized
Monthly

No axles) axles) Pass
1 Base rates A 0.65 1.05 2.2 2.4 3.45 4.2 150
2 Fixed increase (12*3%) B= A * 36% 0.234 0.378 0.792 0.864 1.242 1.512 54
3 Revised base rates C=A+B 0.884 1.428 2.992 3.264 4.692 5.712 204
4 WPI as on 06.01.07 0 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7
5 WPI for Dec-18 (119.7 x 1.873 x 1.641 = 367.9091) E 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909

6 40% of increase in WPI (As % of revised base rates) F=(E-D)/D*O.4 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051

7 Increase in base rates due to chance in WPI G=C*F 0.2697 0.4357 0.9130 0.9960 1.4317 1.7430 62.2495
8 Revised base rates (Cummulative) H=C+G 1.1537 1.8637 3.9050 4.2600 6.1237 7.4550 266.2495

9 Road Length in Kms (excluding length of bypass, if any) I 45.750 45.750 45.750 45.750 45.750 45.750

10 Lencth of bypasses (6.450+3.500 Km) J 9.950 9.950 9.950 9.950 9.950 9.950
11 Fee for the road stretch K= I*H 52.78 85.27 178.65 194.89 280.16 341.07 266.2495
12 Fee for the bypass L=J*H*1.5 17.22 27.82 58.28 63.58 91.40 111.27
13 Fee for the whole section M=K+L 70.00 113.08 236.94 258.4;7 371.56 452.33
14 Rounded off fee for sinqle trip N 70 115 235 260 370 450 265
15 Prerounded fee for return trip ~ 0= M * 1.50 105.01 169.62 355.40 387.71 557.34 678.50
16 Rounded off fee for return trips P 105 170 355 390 555 680
17 Prerounded fee for monthly pass for 50 trips Q = M * 50 * 2/3 2333.45 3769.43 7897.85 8615.83 12385.26 15077.71

18 Rounded off fee for monthly pass valid for 50 single trips R 2335 3770 7900 8615 12385 15080

19
Discounted Fee for the commercial vehicles registered S = M * 0.5 35.00 56.54 118.47 129.24 185.78 226.17
within the district

20
Rounded off Fee for the commercial vehicles registered

T 35 55 120 130 185 225
within the district .

Prepared by Checked & Verified by Approved by

~~(S.K.Barik)
Jr.Accounts Officer

(A.K.Ray)
GM(Tech)

(Or. Ram Prasad Panda)
CGM (Tech.) &RO



Annexure-A ,..J..
Calculation of fee amount to be charged user fee in respect of Panikholi - Rimuli section from Km 0.000 to Km 163.000 of the NH-215 in the State of Odisha

(Applicable as per Fee Rules, 2008 as amended)
Kantaghar Toll Plaza at km 91.900, total length 36.550 Km
(Completed Road length 32.350 Km, Ghatgaon bypass 4.200 For the year 2019-20

Km)

SI.
Particulars Formula CJV LCV Truck! Bus

MAV(3 MAV (4 - 6
Oversized

Monthly
No axles) axles) Pass

1 Base rates A 0.65 1.05 2.2 2.4 3.45 4.2 150
2 Fixed increase (12*3%) B= A * 36% 0.234 0.378 0.792 0.864 1.242 1.512 54
3 Revised base rates C= A+B 0.884 1.428 2.992 3.264 4.692 5.712 204
4 WPI as on 06.01.07 D 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7
5 WPI for Dec-18 (119.7 x 1.873 x 1.641 = 367.9091) E 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909

6 40% of increase in WPI (As % of revised base rates) F=(E-D)/D*O.4 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051

7 Increase in base rates due to change in WPI G=C*F 0.2697 0.4357 0.9130 0.9960 1.4317 1.7430 62.2495
8 Revised base rates (Cummulative) H=C+G 1.1537 1.8637 3.9050 4.2600 6.1237 7.4550 266.2495

9 Road Length in Kms (excluding length of bypass, if any) I 32.350 32.350 32.350 32.350 32.350 32.350
10 Length of bypass J 4.200 4.200 4.200 4.200 4.200 4.200
11 Fee for the road stretch K= I*H 37.32 60.29 126.33 137.81 198.10 241.17 266.2495
12 Fee for the bypass L=J*H*1.5 7.27 11.74 24.60 26.84 38.58 46.97
13 Fee for the whole section M=K+L 44.59 72.03 150.93 164.65 236.68 288.14
14 Rounded off fee for single trip N 45. 70 150 165 235 290 265
15 Prerounded fee for return trip o = M * 1.50 66.89 108.05 226.39 246.97 355.02 432.20
16 Rounded off fee for return trips P 65 110 225 245 355 430
17 Prerounded fee for monthly pass for 50 trips Q = M * 50 * 2/3 1486.41 2401.13 5030.93 5488.29 7889.42 9604.51

18 Rounded off fee for monthly pass valid for 50 single trips R 1485 2400 5030 5490 7890 9605

19
Discounted Fee for the commercial vehicles registered

S = M * 0.5 22.30 36.02 75.46 82.32 118.34 144.07
within the district

20
Rounded off Fee for the commercial vehicles registered

T 20 35 75 80 120 145within the district
Prepared by Checked & Verified by Approved by

()~
(l....Barik)

Jr.Accounts Officer

\.-~:

~
GM(Tech)

(Dr. Ram Prasad Panda)
CGM (Tech.) & so



--_. _ .._-_.,

Annexure-A --3
Calculation of fee amount to be charged user fee in respect of Panikholi - Rimuli section from Km 0.000 to Km 163.000 of the NH-215 in the State of Odisha

(Applicable as per Fee Rules, 2008 as amended)

~
(AKRay)
GM(Tech)

~

Ban~jodi Toll Plaza at km 134.680, total length 52.873 Km
(Completed Road length 34.223 Km, Keonjhar bypass 15.650 For the year 2019-20

Km and Junpur bypass 3.000 Km)
SI.

Particulars Formula CJV LCV Truckl Bus
MAV(3 MAV (4 - 6

Oversized
Monthly

No axles) axles) Pass
1 Base rates A 0.65 1.05 2.2 2.4 3.45 4.2 150
2 Fixed increase (12*3%) B= A * 36% 0.234 0.378 0.792 0.864 1.242 1.512 54
3 Revised base rates C=A+B 0.884 1.428 2.992 3.264 4.692 5.712 204
4 WPI as on 06.01.07 D 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7 208.7
5 WPI for Dec-18 (119.7 x 1.873 x 1.641 = 367.9091) E 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909 367.909

6 40% of increase in WPI (As % of revised base rates) F=(E-D)/D*O.4 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051 0.3051

7 Increase in base rates due to chance in WPI G=C*F 0.2697 0.4357 0.9130 0.9960 1.4317 1.7430 62.2495
8 Revised base rates (Cummulative) H=C+G 1.1537 1.8637 3.9050 4.2600 6.1237 7.4550 266.2495

9 Road Length in Kms (excluding length of bypass, if any) I 34.223 34.223 34.223 34.223 34.223 34.223
10 Lenqth of bypasses (15.650+3.000 Km) J 18.650 18.650 18.650 18.650 18.650 18.650
11 Fee for the road stretch K= I*H 39.48 63.78 133.64 145.79 209.57 255.13 266.2495
12 Fee for the bypass L=J*H*1.5 32.28 52.14 109.24 119.17 171.31 208.55
13 Fee for the whole section M=K+L 71.76 115.92 242.88 264.96 380.88 463.69
14 Rounded off fee for single trip N 70 115 245 265 380 465 265
15 Prerounded fee for return trip 0= M * 1.50 107.64 173.88 364.32 397.44 571.33 695.53
16 Rounded off fee for return trips P 110 175 365 395 570 695
17 Prerounded fee for monthly pass for 50 trips Q = M * 50 * 2/3 2392.03 3864.04 8096.09 8832.10 12696.14 15456.17

18 Rounded off fee for monthly pass valid for 50 single trips R 2390 3865 8095 8830 12695 15455

19
Discounted Fee for the commercial vehicles registered

S = M * 0.5 35.88 57.96 121.44 132.48 190.44 231.84
within the district

20
Rounded off Fee for the commercial vehicles registered

T 35 60 120 130 190 230
within the district

Prepared by

0~.
(l.Bank)
Jr.Accounts Officer

Checked & Verified by Approved by

(Dr. Ram Prasad Panda)
CGM (Tech.) & RO


